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12/30/2020 

Mr. Harold Boxer, Chair, and  

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Village/Town of Mount Kisco 

104 Main Street 

Mount Kisco, New York 10549 

Re: Application of SCS Sarles St. Community Solar Farm (180 S. Bedford Road) 

Dear Chair Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

On behalf of Sunrise Community Solar, LLC, we respectfully submit this letter requesting that this 

Board adjourn the Public Hearing on this Application from its January 19, 2021 meeting to the 

February 2021 regularly scheduled meeting. At this time, the Planning Board is continuing its SEQRA 

review of the project and our client is coordinating submission of supplemental information. 

We look forward to appearing before this Board to address any questions and thank you for your 

consideration. 

Respectfully yours, 

William S. Null 

William S. Null 

cc:  Doug Hertz, Sunrise Community Solar, LLC; Richard Williams, Jr., InSite Engineering; Peter 

Miley, Building Inspector; Whitney Singleton, Esq., Village Attorney; and Simon Kates, Buckhurst 

Fish & Jacquemart, Inc. 

  

William S. Null, Esq, 
wnull@cuddyfeder.com 



































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































 

December 29, 2020 
 
 
 
By Electronic & Hand Delivery  
 
Harold Boxer, Esq. 
Chairman of the Mt. Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals  

And Members of the Zoning Board 
104 Main Street 
Mount Kisco, New York 10549 
 
 

Re: NY Luxury Motors of Mt. Kisco, Inc. – New Car Dealership  
  299 Kisco Avenue (the “Property”) 
 Application for Area Variances (the “Application”) (ZBA 18-17)1 
 

 
Dear Chairman Boxer and Members of the ZBA:  
 

 
Our firm represents NY Luxury Motors of Mt. Kisco, Inc. c/o AutoNation, Inc. 

(“Applicant” or “AutoNation”) in connection with its proposed re-use and redevelopment of the 
Property to include the construction of a new dealership for Jaguar and Land Rover brands (the 
“Project”). The Village of Mount Kisco (“Village”) Planning Board granted Site Plan Approval 
for the Project at its November 24, 2020 meeting, subject to the Applicant obtaining certain 
variances and other necessary approvals before a building permit can be issued. AutoNation 
received approval from the Mount Kisco Architectural Review Board (ARB) on December 22, 
2020. 

 

 
1 Auto Nation previously submitted an application for variances to your Board in December 

2018 for both the Property and a proposed related service facility at 41 Kensico Drive. That application did 
not advance very far at the time, and after a strategic pause, AutoNation recently restarted its Application 
for Site Plan approval in September 2020 for the 299 Kisco Avenue site only, removing the 41 Kensico 
Drive location.  (The service facility will now be located in the Town of Bedford at 17 Norm Avenue). 
Village Staff directed the Applicant to utilize the file number from the earlier 2018 variance application for 
299 Kisco Avenue with this application. 
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In order to complete the approval process, the Applicant now seeks the following 
two area variances (the “Variances”) from your Board in connection with the Application:  

 
o Area Variance as to the coverage requirement identified in Zoning Code Section 

110-25(C)(3).  The Site Plan proposes a development coverage of 76.7%, therefore 
requesting a 1.7% development coverage variance. This is a significant overall 
reduction in the existing coverage, which is currently approximately 89.4%. 
 

o Area Variance as to the accessory structure setback requirement identified in 
Zoning Code Sections 110-30(D) and 110-31(G)(1). The Site Plan proposes a trash 
enclosure located in the northeast corner of the Property along Holiday Inn Drive. 
Zoning Code Section 110-31(G)(1) provides that “no accessory structure . . . shall 
be located [ ] nearer to any street line or side lot line than does the principal structure 
on the lot.”  The proposed trash enclosure is located in the side yard and set back 
23.5 feet from the northern lot line, whereas the principal building is set back 65.1 
feet from the lot line. Therefore a variance of 41.6 feet is requested. 

 
   We submit that granting these modest Variances will not result in an undesirable or 
adverse impact on the surrounding neighborhood.2 As stated above, the proposed changes to the 
Property will actually improve the existing site conditions with regards to the amount of 
impervious surface and landscaping. Moreover, any potential visual impact from the trash 
enclosure is minimized by the location of the enclosure on the northeast edge of the property which 
abuts the on-ramp for the northbound Saw Mill Parkway. The trash enclosure will be located 
several hundred feet back from, and thus barely visible to drivers on, Kisco Avenue, and the 
Applicant’s proposed 10-foot wide landscaped buffer along Holiday Inn Drive will adequately 
screen the enclosure along the east side of the Property. Accordingly, this Board should grant the 
requested variances.   
 
The Property 

 
The Property is located in the Village’s General Commercial (GC) Zoning District, 

which has a 75% limit on impervious surface coverage. (See Mt. Kisco Zoning Code Section 110-
25). The existing dealership building was built so that nearly 90% of the dealership property is 
covered in impervious surface. Aesthetic conditions at the existing dealership are antiquated and 
have not been improved in years.   

 
The proposed Project will significantly improve the aesthetics along Kisco Avenue 

and Holiday Inn Drive. The new building will feature a modern façade, following the latest Jaguar 
Land Rover branding. The Applicant is proposing significantly less impervious surface than 
existing conditions, as well as substantial improvements to the landscaping in the front and sides 
of the Property.  The design of the dealership will also make the parking areas on the Property far 

 
2   Respectfully, we request that this letter serve as Applicant’s notice of appeal for the Variances, as 
well as the statement of principal points described in the Village Zoning Board Application Procedures.   
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less visible. To accomplish this, the new building will be positioned and concentrated further west 
on the Property along the Kisco Avenue frontage, while parking will be placed in the rear of the 
building towards the eastern portion of the Property.  

 
Vehicular circulation has been significantly improved by removing one curb cut 

from Kisco Avenue. This improvement was made possible by moving the service drop-off area to 
the southern side of the proposed dealership building as compared to the previous version of the 
plan.  The one-way drive aisle will direct customers to the new service drop-off areas or to the 
parking area behind the building. (Vehicles will then be driven by staff to the service location at 
17 Norm Avenue). The one-way drive aisle also provides the added benefit of directing all exiting 
vehicles onto Holiday Inn Drive to the signalized intersection. 
 
The Requested Variances Would Not  
Result In A Detriment To The Community  
 
   As your Board knows, in determining whether to grant the requested area variances, 
the Board must engage in a balancing test.  New York Town Law and New York Village Law 
provides that:   
 

In making its determination, the zoning board of appeals shall take into 
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed 
against the detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or 
community by such grant.    

 
N.Y. Town Law § 267-b(3)(b); N.Y. Village Law § 7-712-b(3)(b). Town Law and Village Law 
list five (5) factors for your Board to consider in making its determination:  
 

(1) whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the 
neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of 
the area variance; (2) whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved 
by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance; 
(3) whether the requested area variance is substantial; (4) whether the proposed 
variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental 
conditions in the neighborhood or district; and (5) whether the alleged difficulty 
was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the board 
of appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance. 

 
Id.; see also Mt. Kisco Zoning Code § 110-43(B).  
 
   First, permitting the Variances would not result in an undesirable change in the 
character of the neighborhood. The Property already is a motor vehicle dealership, so allowing it 
to continue as a modernized and more attractive motor vehicle dealership will not impact the 
character of the neighborhood. The Variances themselves will also have no negative impact on the 
neighborhood, as the new dealership will result in an improvement on existing conditions related 
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to impervious surface, landscaping, and traffic circulation.  The new dealership will positively 
impact traffic flow on Kisco Avenue by reducing the number of curb cuts. Additionally, the Project 
will improve the appearance of the Property along the frontage of Kisco Avenue, both in terms of 
the improved façade and the addition of landscaping. 
  
   Second, the Applicant does not possess a feasible alternative method to obtain the 
benefit sought by the requested Variances. In terms of its ability to redevelop the property, the 
Applicant is constrained by size limitations set by the vehicle manufacturers as well as the existing 
site conditions. Pre-existing non-complying coverage is being reduced and the trash enclosure is 
being placed in the most appropriate location.  By improving existing conditions on the Property, 
it has minimized the variances sought and the potential disturbance to the Property to the greatest 
degree possible, and improved existing site conditions.  
 
   Third, the requested Variances are not substantial, particularly when viewed in light 
of the fact that the neighborhood would not be adversely impacted.  Regardless, New York courts 
have held that a zoning board must consider the actual impact a requested variance would have on 
the surrounding community when evaluating whether a requested variance is so substantial as to 
warrant denial.  Notably, “[s]ubstantiality cannot be judged in the abstract; rather, the totality of 
relevant circumstances must be evaluated in determining whether the variance sought is, in 
actuality, a substantial one.” Lodge Hotel, Inc. v. Town of Erwin Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 21 Misc. 
3d 1120(A), 873 N.Y.S.2d 512 (Sup. Ct. Steuben Cnty. 2007), aff’d, 43 A.D.3d 1447, 843 
N.Y.S.2d 744 (4th Dep’t 2007); see also Wambold v. Southampton Zoning Bd. of Appeals, 2016 
N.Y. Slip Op. 04424, 2016 WL 3177020 (2d Dep’t 2016).   
     
   In this case, Applicant proposes development coverage of 76.7%, therefore 
requesting a 1.7% development coverage variance. This is a significant improvement over existing 
coverage, which is currently at approximately 89.4%. Even if this was not an improvement over 
existing conditions, the Appellate Division has found that failure to grant even larger impervious 
coverage variances may be considered unreasonable. Zwitzer v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Town 
of Canandaigua, 144 A.D.2d 1023, 1023, 534 N.Y.S.2d 298, 299 (1988), aff'd, 74 N.Y.2d 756, 
543 N.E.2d 724 (4th Dep’t 1989) (affirming Supreme Court’s decision to overturn a ZBA which 
sought to limit a 7% development coverage variance request to only 4%). The Applicant here 
worked diligently to try and satisfy the 75% coverage maximum, and was able to reduce the 
requested variance from the prior application submitted to your Board from 4.2% to 1.7%. A 
coverage of 75% or less, however, would have meaningfully narrowed the parking areas and drive 
aisle around the building, which would have had a negative impact to the dealership’s operation, 
safe vehicular circulation, and the customer experience. Accordingly, we submit that the proposed 
variance of 1.7% is not substantial and should be granted. 
 
   As to the side-yard accessory structure setback variance, it is worth noting that the 
Property (in light of its corner location) has three official front yards along Kisco Avenue and 
Holiday Inn Drive. The proposed trash enclosure, which will be constructed of concrete masonry, 
is technically located in the “side yard” along the northern edge of the Property which abuts the 
Saw Mill Parkway. In reality, this side yard truly functions as a rear yard, since it is furthest away 
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from Kisco Avenue and most of the Property’s frontage on Holiday Inn Drive and backs up against 
the Saw Mill Parkway. The trash enclosure will be set back several hundred feet from heavily 
traveled Kisco Avenue and will be screened along the less busy Holiday Inn Drive near the 
Property’s northeast corner. As such, notwithstanding that the trash enclosure is closer to the side 
property line than the principal building, the enclosure will have minimal visual impact, if any, to 
the surrounding area and vehicles and pedestrians on Kisco Avenue and Holiday Inn Drive. We 
again note that the Project will improve the appearance of the Property along the frontages of Kisco 
Avenue and Holiday Inn Drive, both in terms of the improved façade and the addition of 
landscaping. Accordingly, the variance to the side-yard buffer is not substantial. 
 
   Fourth, granting the Variances would not result in any adverse environmental or 
physical changes in the neighborhood. The Property is currently a motor vehicle dealership and 
would remain a motor vehicle dealership. The Property would include new landscaped areas and 
a decrease in impervious surface. Accordingly, granting the Variances would not result in any 
adverse environmental or physical conditions in the neighborhood as we anticipate that 
environmental conditions will be improved as a result of the Project. 
 
   Fifth, we submit that the existing conditions on Property are being improved and 
are not the result of any self-created hardship. To the extent your Board considers the alleged 
hardship concerning the side yard setback to be self-created, however, such a determination does 
not preclude the granting of the requested area variance. See N.Y. Town Law § 267-b(3)(b) 
(“whether the alleged difficulty was self-created . . . shall not necessarily preclude the granting of 
the area variance.”); see also De Sena v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Inc. Vill. of Hempstead, 45 
N.Y.2d 105, 408 N.Y.S.2d 14, 15 (1978) (“A finding of self-created hardship normally should not 
in and of itself justify denial of an application for an area variance”); Sasso v. Osgood, 86 N.Y.2d 
374, 633 N.Y.S.2d 259, 265 (1995) (holding the granting of an area variance was proper even 
when a parcel with a substandard lot size was purchased by an applicant who knew variances 
would be required). Again, given the improvements at the Property associated with the Project, 
consideration of all the factors weighs in favor of granting the Variances. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
[intentionally left blank] 
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Conclusion 
 

 Respectfully, for the stated reasons, the Applicant should be granted the requested 
Variances. Granting the Variances would not result in an undesirable change in the character of 
the neighborhood, and the benefit to the Applicant dramatically outweighs any possible detriment 
to the community. Auto Nation looks forward to becoming a valued member of the Mount Kisco 
business community, and to operating a state-of-the-art dealership on the Property. We are 
enclosing additional application materials with this letter. We respectfully request that this matter 
be scheduled for public hearing at the Zoning Board’s January 19, 2021 meeting. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

      ZARIN & STEINMETZ 
 
 
 
       

By: ______________________  
                             David S. Steinmetz 

Matthew J. Acocella 
 
Encls. 
 
cc: AutoNation 

Peter J. Miley 
Whitney Singleton. Esq. 

 Jan. K. Johannessen, AICP 
Anthony Oliveri, PE 

 Diego Villareale, PE 
 Sarah K. Butler, RA, RID 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 











 7 ZBA Application 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
 
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of  
 
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the _____________ day of 
 
_____________________ 20_____ at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,  
 
beginning at __7:00__ PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of  
 
____________________________________________________________________ 
                                       (Name of Applicant) 
____________________________________________________________________ 
    (Address of Applicant) 
  
from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated __________________ 
                  (Date of Denial Letter) 
denying the application dated to permit the ___________________________________. 
                         (Proposed Work) 
 
The property involved is known as __________________________________________ 
            (Address of Property) 
 
and described on the Village Tax Map as Section __________ Block ______ Lot _____  
 
and is located on the ___________side of _______________________________ in a  
           east/west/n/s   (Street Name) 
 
_____________________ Zoning District.  Said Appeal is being made to obtain a  
 
variance from Section(s) _____________________________________________ of the  
    (Identify specific zoning code section number(s)) 
 
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires ________________________ 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
       Harold Boxer, Chair 
       Zoning Board of Appeals 
       Village/Town of Mount Kisco 
 
 
 
 
 

NY Luxury Motors of Mount Kisco, Inc.

200 SW 1st Avenue, 14th Floor, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

299 Kisco Avenue, Mount Kisco, NY 10549

69.49                       2                 1

east                                  Kisco Avenue

GC

110-25(C)(3) & 110-30(D)/110-31(G)(1)

19th

January 21

1. 75% maximum development coverage 
2. No accessory structure (dumpster enclosure) shall be 
located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line 
than does the principal structure on the lot.

09/01/2020

construction of a new dealership building and associated site improvements.

Due to public health concerns associated with COVID-19 and in accordance with the Executive 
Order issued by Governor Cuomo suspending portions of the Open Meetings Law, the public may 
observe the proceedings in real time on the Village of Mount Kisco’s website’s Facebook link and 
may provide comments in writing by mail or electronically, as follows: Mail -Village Clerk/Zoning 
Board Secretary/Planning Board Secretary, 104 Main Street, Mount Kisco New York 10549; Fax - 

914-864-1085; email – planning@mountkiscony.gov , or by phone at 914-864-0022. By order of the 
Village Board of Trustees.



OWNERNAME PROPADDRESS PROPCITY ZIP ParcelKey C/O Mailing Address City State Zip
HVA Realty, LLC 250 Kisco Ave MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-3-3 116 Radio Circle Mt Kisco NY 10549
NYS Dept of Transportation Croton Lake Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-1-1 Re:Director J.Dupont PE 4 Burnett Blvd Poughkeepsie NY 12603
NYS Dept of Transportation Croton Lake Rd MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.41-2-1 Re:Director J.Dupont PE 4 Burnett Blvd Poungkeepsie NY 12603
Village of Mount Kisco Mountain Ave MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-4-1 Re: Mountain Ave 104 Main St Mt Kisco NY 10549
Roedel Partners of Mt Kisco II 1 Holiday Dr MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.42-1-1 PO Box 598 Wilton NH 03086
275 Kisco Ave., LLC 265-281 Kisco Ave MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-3-1 641 Ivy Ln, Ste 200 Greenbelt MD 20770
HVA Realty 299 Kisco Ave MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-2-1 116 Radio Circle Mt Kisco NY 10549
North County Properties LLC 255 Kisco Ave MOUNT KISCO 10549 69.49-3-2 187 Falmouth Rd Falmouth ME 04105
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